

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE D.P.,)	
A Person Coming Under)	
the Juvenile Court Law)	No. S267429
_____)	
)	
LOS ANGELES COUNTY)	Court of Appeal No.
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN)	B301135
AND FAMILY SERVICES,)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	Los Angeles No.
)	19CCJP00973
v.)	
)	
T. P.)	
<u>Objector and Appellant.</u>)	

APPELLANT T.P.’s OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After the Unpublished Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second District, Division Five,
Filed February 10, 2020

MEGAN TURKAT-SCHIRN (SBN 169044)
269 S. Beverly Drive, #193
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
schirn@sbcglobal.net
(310)279-0003
Attorney for Appellant father, T.P.

Under Appointment By the Supreme Court
of California Under the California
Appellate Project Los Angeles
Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	4
Questions Presented.....	11
Introduction.....	12
Statement of Case and Facts.....	15
A. Background And Denial of Request To Detain D.P.....	15
B. Filing of Section 300 Petition.....	17
C. Evidence in Support of Jurisdiction.....	17
D. Expert Medical Evidence.....	20
1. Dr. Karen Imagawa’s February 11, 2019 Report.....	20
2. Dr. Karen Imagawa’s April 17, 2019 Report.....	20
3. Dr. Karen Imagawa’s summary of D.P.’s medical history.....	21
4. Dr. Thomas Grogan’s May 22, 2019 Report.....	22
E. Jurisdiction and Disposition Hearing.....	22
1. Testimony of Dr. Karen Imagawa.....	23
2. Testimony of Dr. Thomas Grogan.....	24
3. Court Orders.....	25
F. The Appeal.....	25
Argument.....	27
I. Appellant’s Appeal From The Juvenile Court’s Jurisdictional Finding Based On The Minor’s Unexplained Physical Injury Is Not Moot Because Appellant Will Be Stigmatized By The Finding.....	27
A. Introduction.....	27
B. Termination Of Dependency Proceedings Does Not Preclude Review Of The Merits Of The Appeal.....	28

C. The Infliction Of An Acknowledged Stigma Can Justify Discretionary Review Though The Order Which Inflicts The Stigma Is Technically Moot.....	32
II. An Appeal Of A Juvenile Court’s Jurisdictional Finding Is Not Moot When A Parent Asserts That He Or She May Be Barred From Challenging A Current Or Future Placement On the Child Abuse Central Index As a Result.....	38
A. Statutory Scheme.....	38
B. Application of the Child Abuse Central Index Reporting Requirements Has Consequences For Appellant Beyond Jurisdiction.....	40
C. Appellant’s Liberty Interest Is Implicated By The Dismissal Of His Appeal Because Risk of Placement on Child Abuse Central Index satisfies the <i>Stigma Plus</i> Test.....	42
D. Due Process Requires Discretionary Review Using the <i>Mathew’s</i> Due Process Balancing Test.....	45
1. Privacy Interest.....	46
2. Countervailing Governmental Interest.....	48
3. Risk of erroneous deprivations and value of additional safeguards.....	49
4. A Balance of the <i>Mathews</i> Factors	53
Conclusion.....	56
Certificate of Compliance.....	57
Certificate of Service.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Application of Gault</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 1.....	33
<i>Behrens v. Regier</i> (11th Cir. 2005) 422 F.3d 1255.....	13, 44
<i>Bird v. Department of Human Services</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 935 F.3d 738.....	35, 51
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 371.....	54
<i>Bohn v. County of Dakota</i> (8th Cir.1985) 772 F.2d 1433.....	46
<i>Burt v. County of Orange</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 273.....	46, 47
<i>Castillo v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 959 F.Supp.2d 1255.....	41, 43
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> (7th Cir. 2005) 397 F.3d 493.....	45
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 51 U.S. 12.....	55
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 507.....	53
<i>Humphries v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir 2009) 554 F.3d 1170.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pintlar Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 124 F.3d 1310.....	27

<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> (1951) 341 U.S. 123.....	37
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 625.....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319.....	45, 49
<i>Miller v. California</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 355 F.3d 1172.....	41, 43
<i>People v. Englebrecht</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1236.....	33
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 645.....	34
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 57.....	34
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 693.....	42, 43
<i>Saraswati v. County of San Diego</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 917.....	36, 39, 48
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745.....	48
<i>Valmonte V. Bane</i> (2d Cir. 1994) 18 F.3d 992.....	44, 54
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , (1971) 400 U.S. 433.....	42
<i>Wright v. O'Day</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 706 F.3d 769.....	44

State Cases

California Supreme Court:

<i>In re B.G.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 679.....	13
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219.....	32
<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242.....	30, 34
<i>In re Malinda S.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 368.....	45
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295.....	34
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952.....	14
<i>People v. Hurtado</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1179.....	32
<i>People v. Succop</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 785.....	32
<i>Paul v. Milk Depots, Inc.</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 129.....	49

California Courts of Appeal:

<i>Chamberlin v. City of Palo Alto</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 181.....	37
<i>City of Santa Paula v. Narula</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 485.....	42

<i>County of Fresno v. Shelton</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 996.....	42
<i>In re A.M.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1067.....	28
<i>In re Anna S.</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1489.....	28
<i>In re C.C.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1481.....	12, 28, 41
<i>In re D.C.</i> (2011) 1 95 Cal.App.4th 1010.....	36
<i>In re Esperanza C.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1042.....	28
<i>In re Hirenia C.</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 504.....	31
<i>In re I.A.</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1484.....	28
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2014) 233 Cal.App.4th 1.....	41
<i>In re J.K.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1426.....	36
<i>In re Kevin S.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 97.....	33
<i>In re M.W.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1444.....	33
<i>In re Michael D.</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 522.....	32

<i>In re Michelle M.</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 326.....	12
<i>In re M.S.</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 568.....	34
<i>In re N.S.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 53.....	14
<i>In re Nathan E.</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 114.....	29, 31
<i>In re Rashad D.</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 156.....	29, 30
<i>In re Rocco M.</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 814.....	30
<i>In re Vanessa M.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1121.....	45
<i>Ingrid E. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 751.....	13
<i>Lyons v. Security Pacific Nat. Bank</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1001.....	37
<i>Masellis v. Law Office of Leslie F. Jensen</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 1077.....	40
<i>People v. DeLong</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 482.....	13
<i>People v. Litmon</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 383.....	53
<i>Pease v. Pease</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 29.....	53

<i>People v. Stockton Pregnancy Control Med. Clinic</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 225.....	48
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1279.....	40
<i>Robinson v. U-Haul Co. of California</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 304.....	28
<i>Ryan v. California Interscholastic Federation</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1048.....	45
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559.....	28

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment.....	35, 46
---------------------------	--------

STATE RULES AND STATUTES

California Constitution

Article I, § 1.....	47
---------------------	----

California Evidence Code

§ 664.....	41
------------	----

California Penal Code

§ 11164.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11165.2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11165.6.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11165.7.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11165.9.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11165.12.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11166.....	<i>passim</i>

§11169, subd. (a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11169, subd. (b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11169, subd. (d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11169, subd. (e)	<i>passim</i>
§ 11170, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.500.....	57
-----------------	----

Welfare and Institutions Code

§ 300, subd. (b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 355.....	30, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Journal Articles

Richard Gelles, Ph.D., <i>The Social Construction of Child Abuse</i> , 45 <i>Amer.J.Orthopsychiat</i> 3, (1975).....	36
Shaudee Navid, <i>They’re Making a List, But Are They Checking It Twice? How Erroneous Placement on Child Offender Databases Offends Procedural Due Process</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1641(2011).....	56
